or furthering the interest of a criminal gang at the time he or she committed the 18 

offense, he or she shall not be released for a minimum of seventy-six (76) to ninety 19 

(90) days of the sentence imposed if the offense he or she is convicted of is 20 

classified as a Class B misdemeanor, or for a minimum of three hundred eleven 21 

(311) to three hundred sixty-five (365) days if the offense he or she is convicted of 22 

is classified as a Class A misdemeanor. 23 

(3) This section shall not apply to a juvenile unless he or she has been transferred to 24 

Circuit Court as a youthful offender pursuant to KRS 640.010 and has on at least 25